

State of New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board

Teamsters Local 633 of New Hampshire

and

City of Claremont

Case No. G-0300-1 Decision No. 2021-066

<u>Order</u>

On February 24, 2021, the Teamsters Local 633 of New Hampshire (Union) filed an election petition for certification seeking to represent certain employees of the City of Claremont. The petition for certification was supported by a requisite number of confidential authorization cards as reflected in the March 10, 2021 PELRB Report re: Inspection of Confidential Authorization Cards. The City objected to the petition on March 11, 2021 and a prehearing conference and a hearing were scheduled.

On April 23, 2021, the parties filed a Mutually Agreed Proposed Bargaining Unit Composition. The parties agree to the following proposed unit composition:

- Unit:Accreditation Grant Administrator, Assessing Technician, Business
Development Specialist, Circulation Clerk, City Clerk, Fire Captain,
Information Technology Specialist, Maintenance Supervisor,
Superintendent of Recreation Programs, Communication Record
Manager, and Children's Librarian.
- **Excluded**: Fire Chief, Deputy Fire Chief, City Librarian, Finance Director, and Treasurer/Assistant Finance Director.

The parties' agreement resolves the parties' dispute in this case. No other objections, exceptions or petitions to intervene have been filed.

The bargaining unit proposed by the parties is approved. Accordingly, the April 23, 2021 per-hearing conference and May 6, 2021 hearing are cancelled. The PELRB will conduct a secret ballot election pursuant to RSA 273-A:10 to determine the exclusive representative of the approved unit, if any. "Teamsters Local 633 of New Hampshire" and "No Representative" will appear as choices on the ballot. An Order for Election shall issue and a pre-election conference shall be conducted pursuant to Pub 303.02.

So ordered.

Date: 4/23/2021

cule (cethree

Karina A. Lange, Esq. Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: William R. Cahill, Jr., Esq. Elizabeth Bailey, Esq. Bryanna Devonshire, Esq.